
 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 20 JANUARY 2020 
9.30 AM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 

Members 

Conservative 
Siân Dawson 
Mary McLaren 
Adrian Osborne (Vice-Chair) 

Independent 
Kathryn Grandon 
Alastair McCraw (Chair) 
 

Liberal Democrat 
 

Labour 
 
 
Green 

Jane Gould 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

4   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from and provide answer to members of the 
public on any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers 
or duties and of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
the Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from and provide answer to Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   BOS/19/5 DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 202/21 AND FOUR-
YEAR OUTLOOK  
 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

5 - 30 

7   BOS/19/6 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND 
FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK  
 
Assistant Director – Housing 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance  
 

31 - 44 

8   INFORMATION BULLETIN  
 
The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the 
public with the published agenda papers.  It can include update 
information requested by the Committee as well as information that 
a service considers should be made known to the Committee. 
 
This Information Bulletin contains updates on the following subjects: 
 
There are no Information Bulletin for this Item. 
 

 

9   FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
To review the Council’s Forthcoming Decisions List and identify any 
items to be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The most up to date Forthcoming Decision List can be located on 
the Website on the Following Link: 
 
https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/ 
 

 

10   BOS/19/  BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  
 
To agree the Work Plan. 
 

45 - 46 

11   BOS/19/  MSDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  
 
For information. 
 

47 - 48 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 

Page 2

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/


Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, 24 February 2020 at 9.30 am 
and will be joint meeting with Mid Suffolk Council 
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg  
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, Committee Services on: 
01449 724681 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 3

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

COMMITTEE:  Overview and Scrutiny REPORT NUMBER: BOS/19/5 

FROM: Councillor John Ward, 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

DATE OF MEETING: 20 January 
2020 

OFFICER: Katherine Steel, Assistant 
Director, Corporate 
Resources 
Melissa Evans, Corporate 
Manager, Finance and 
Commissioning & 
Procurement  

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB133 

 
DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21 AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The report contains details of the draft revenue and capital budgets and the Council’s 
strategic financial aim. The purpose of this report is to present the draft General Fund 
Budget for 2020/21 and four-year outlook.  

1.2 To enable Cabinet Members to consider key aspects of the draft 2020/21 Budgets, 
including Council Tax and make any recommendations to feed into the final Budget 
report in February. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The General Fund Budget for 2020/21 and four-year outlook is an essential element 
in achieving a balanced budget and sustainable medium-term position. Setting a 
balanced budget for the coming year is a statutory requirement, therefore no other 
options are appropriate in respect of this. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the draft General Fund Budget proposals for 2020/21 and four-year outlook set 
out in the report be endorsed for recommendation to Council on 26 February 2020, 
subject to further consideration at the next Cabinet meeting on 11 February 2020.  

3.2 That the draft General Fund Budget for 2020/21 is based on an increase to Council 
Tax of £5 per annum (10p per week) for a Band D property, which is equivalent to 
3.1%, to support the Council’s overall financial position, which will be considered 
further at the February Cabinet meeting. 

3.3 That from 1 April 2020 properties that are unoccupied and unfurnished (Class C 
discount) receive a 25% reduction for the first 28 days as set out in section 11. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



REASON FOR DECISION 

To bring together all the relevant information to enable Cabinet Members to 
review, consider and comment upon the Councils General Fund budget before 
the February Cabinet and recommendations to Council. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

Strategic Context 

4.1 In recent years the government policy frameworks have been reducing core funding 
for local government as part of its deficit reduction strategy and increasingly 
incentivising funding to councils to deliver local economic and housing growth and to 
facilitate the development of strong, safe, healthy and self-sufficient communities.  
This is continuing, so encouraging and supporting both business and housing growth 
is essential to the financial future of the Council. 

4.2 The Government’s Fair Funding Review is still a work in progress, and it aims to set 
new baseline funding allocations for local authorities by delivering an up-to-date 
assessment of their relative needs and resources. The Government is developing an 
updated funding formula by looking at the factors that drive costs for local authorities. 
The outcome of these delibe
[...]
8%).  

The Council’s 2020/21 gross expenditure is £33.2m and Income is £23.3m giving a 
net cost of service of £9.9m. Table 10 below shows how this is funded.  

Table 10: Revenue Budget 2020/21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9.2 Graph 6 below shows how the £33.2m gross expenditure is allocated across the 
services and Graph 7 below shows the breakdown of the £23.3m income. The 
funding element is not shown in these graphs. 

Graph 6 Gross Expenditure by service area in 2020/21 

 

 £,000 

Gross Expenditure 33,219 

Income (23,306) 

Net expenditure 2020/21 9,913 

Funded by:  

Earmarked Reserves (304) 

New Homes Bonus (1,055) 

S31 Grant (1,193) 

Business Rates (1,894) 

Collection Funds (Surplus) (9) 

Rural Services Delivery Grant (227) 

Council Tax (5,774) 

Total Funding (10,455) 

Budget deficit / (surplus)         (542) 

Page 21



Graph 7 Income by service area in 2020/21 

 

9.3 The Revenues and Benefits element (£15m) in both the expenditure and the income 
charts above includes housing benefit paid out to claimants and reimbursed from the 
Government. 

Fees and charges 

9.4 Fees and charges have been reviewed by budget holders as part of this budget 
setting process and a summary of fees and charges for 2019/20 and 2020/21 will be 
included in the report to Cabinet in February 2020.  

9.5 A further benchmarking exercise will be undertaken during 2020/21 to review the 
Council’s levels of fees and charges.  

10. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

10.1 The detailed Capital Programme is attached at Appendix B, the planned spend for 
2020/21 is £12.1m. The main areas are £1m on Housing Grants, £8.7m investment 
in CIFCO, and the continuation of the refurbishment of the Leisure Centres £1m. 

10.2 The Capital and Investment Strategy will have further details of the Council’s 
borrowing capacity and the impacts of the capital programme, this will be presented 
to Cabinet in February along with the final budget report, following review by Joint 
Audit and Standar
[...]
Council Tax on unoccupied/unfurnished properties that 
they own. The cost of this falls on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

Proposal 

11.8 Reduce the discount period from 3 months to 28 days but keep the level of discount 
to 25% awarded to properties that are unoccupied and unfurnished (Class C 
discount). Full Council Tax would be payable after the 28-day discount has expired. 
The uninhabitable discount would remain unchanged at 25% discount for 12 months. 

11.9 This would continue to incentivise occupation of the property and increase the level 
of Council Tax raised. 

11.10 In considering whether a dwelling has been unoccupied and unfurnished for any one 
period, any periods not exceeding six weeks occupied and furnished shall be 
disregarded. 

11.11 For 2018 £608,445 was raised from charging Council Tax on properties that have 
been unoccupied and unfurnished for more than 3 months. The Council’s share is 
10% of this amount and 97.25% was collected in-year. If the discount had been 
restricted to 28 days, a further £53k would have been raised. 

 

Page 23



12. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 

12.1 Ensuring that the Council makes best use of its resources is what underpins the ability 
to achieve the priorities set out in the Corporate Plan. Specific links are to financially 
sustainable Councils, managing our corporate assets effectively, and property 
investment to generate income. 

13. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

13.1 These are detailed in the report. 

14. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 The provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (LGFA 1992) requires the 
Council to set a balance budget with regard to the advice of its Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151).  

15. RISK MANAGEMENT 

15.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Significant Risk No. 13 – We may 
be unable to respond in a timely and effective way to financial demands and also 
Corporate Risk No. SE05 – if the Finance Strategy is not in place with a balanced 
position
[...]
g 517 960 609 609 609 2,787 0 0 0 1,987 0 800 2,787

Environment and Projects

Replacement Refuse Freighters - Joint Scheme 0 298 0 2,010 0 2,308 2,308 2,308

Recycling Bins 0 65 75 75 75 290 290 290

Total Environment and Projects 0 363 75 2,085 75 2,598 0 0 0 0 0 2,598 2,598

Communities and Public Access

Community Development Grants 130 117 117 117 117 468 468 468

Play Equipment 0 50 50 50 50 200 200 200

Planned Maintenance / Enhancements - Car Parks 25 50 50 50 50 200 200 200

Total Community Services 155 217 217 217 217 868 0 0 0 0 0 868 868

Total Leisure Contracts 1,194 978 150 150 150 1,428 0 0 0 0 0 1,428 1,428

Investment and Commercial Delivery

Belle Vue 3,800 0 2,500 0 0 2,500 2,500 2,500

Strategic Investment Fund 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Former BDC Offices (Hadleigh) 0 582 0 0 0 582 582 582

Borehamgate 0 64 0 0 0 64 64 64

CIFCO - further investment 1,334 8,666 3,834 0 0 12,500 12,500 12,500

Other Corporate Buildings 0 36 44 44 44 168 168 168

Total Investment and Commercial Delivery 8,134 9,348 6,378 44 44 15,814 0 0 0 0 0 15,814 15,814

ICT & Customer

ICT - Hardware / Software costs 0 200 200 200 200 800 800 800

Total Corporate Resources 0 200 200 200 200 800 0 0 0 0 0 800 800

Total General Fund Capital Spend 10,000 12,067 7,629 3,305 1,295 24,296 0 0 0 1,987 0 22,308 24,296

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

COMMITTEE:  Overview and Scrutiny REPORT NUMBER: BOS/16/9 

FROM: Councillor John Ward 
Cabinet Member for Finance  

DATE OF MEETING: 20 January 
2020 

OFFICER: Katherine Steel, Assistant 
Director, Corporate 
Resources 
Gavin Fisk, Assistant 
Director, Housing 
Melissa Evans, Corporate 
Manager, Finance and 
Commissioning & 
Procurement 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB135 

 
DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report contains details of the draft revenue and capital budgets and the Council’s 

strategic financial aim. The purpose of this report is to present the draft HRA Budget 
for 2020/21 and four-year outlook.  

1.2 To enable Members to consider key aspects of the 2020/21 HRA Budget, including 
Council House rent levels. 

1. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2020/21 and four-year outlook is an 
essential element in achieving a balanced budget and sustainable medium-term 
position, therefore no other options are appropriate in respect of this. 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the draft HRA Budget proposals for 2020/21 and four-year outlook set out in the 
report be endorsed for recommendation to Council on 26 February 2020, subject to 
further consideration at the next Cabinet meeting on 11 February 2020. 

3.2 That the CPI + 1% increase of 2.7% in Council House rents, equivalent to an average 
rent increase of £2.38 a week be implemented. 

3.3 That garage rents are kept at the same level as 2019/20. 

3.4 That Sheltered Housing Service charges be increased by £2 per week to ensure 
recovery of the actual cost of service. 

3.5 That Sheltered Housing utility charges are kept at the same level as 2019/20. 

3.6 That the budgeted surplus of £298k be transferred to the HRA reserves in 2020/21. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



3.7 That in principle, Right to Buy (RTB) receipts should be retained to enable continued 
development and acquisition of new council dwellings. 

3.8 That the revised HRA Business Plan in Appendix B be noted.  

REASON FOR DECISION 

To bring together all the relevant information to enable Cabinet Members to 
review, consider and comment upon the Councils Housing Revenue Account 
budget before the February Cabinet and recommendations to Council. 

 
4 KEY INFORMATION 

HRA Overall Financial and Budget Strategy (short and medium term)  

4.1   The Councils HRA Business Plan presents a positive financial picture over the longer 
term (a thirty-year period as required under the self-financing regime) 

• The Welfare Reform and Work Act allows rent
[...]
 (299) 530 (511) 478 145 82 (124) (25) 2 3

Reserves Opening Balance (12,428) (12,727) (12,197) (12,708) (12,230) (12,086) (12,004) (12,128) (12,153) (12,151)

Reserves Closing Balance (12,727) (12,197) (12,708) (12,230) (12,086) (12,004) (12,128) (12,153) (12,151) (12,148)

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

2019/20: 

TOPIC PURPOSE LEAD OFFICER 
CABINET 
MEMBER 

PREVIOUSLY 
PRESENTED TO 

COMMITTEE 

20 February 

2020 – JOINT 

Chair Cllr 

Welham 

    

BMBS and 

proposed 

Development of 

Building 

Services 

Business Case 

To scrutinise BMBS and 
the proposed 
development of the 
Building Service 
Business Case  

Assistant Director - 
Housing 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

 

Planning 

Enforcement 

 

To scrutinise the 
planning enforcement 
strategy in the District 

Assistant Director – 
Planning and 
Communities 
 
Chief Planning Officer 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Planning 

 

23 March 

2020 – JOINT 

Chair Cllr McCraw 

    

Customer 

Access Point 

Activity 

A Report on the 
customer activity 
following scrutiny of the 
topic in December 2017 

Assistant Director – 
Customers, Digital 
Transformation and 
Improvement 

Cabinet Member 
for Customers, 
Digital 
Transformation 
and 
Improvement 

 
JOS/17/3 18 
December 2017 

Housing 

Delivery Test 

Action Plan 

To scrutinise the Action 
Plan 

Corporate Manager – 
Strategic Planning 

Cabinet Member 
for Planning 

 

23 March 

2020  

Chair Cllr McCraw 

    

Belle Vue House Review of the plans of 
Belle Vue House 

Assistant Director – 
Assets and 
Investments 

Cabinet member 
for Assets and 
Investments 

 

16 April 2020 -

JOINT 

Chair Cllr Welham 

    

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



Underspend of 

Grants for 

bringing empty 

homes back into 

to use 

A report to be brought to 
Committee for the effect 
of the underspending off 
grants for bringing 
empty homes back into 
use 

Assistant Director – 
Housing 
 
Corporate Manager – 
Housing Solutions 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

N/A 

Representatives 

on Outside 

Bodies 

 

A review of the 
Representatives on 
Outside Bodies and an 
update on the work 
undertaken 

Corporate Manager – 
Democratic Services 

 JOS/18/39 18 
March 2019 

18 May 2020 – 

JOINT 

Chair Cllr McCraw 

    

Review of the 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

2019/20 

Review of the work 
conducted throughout 
2019/20 – Lessons 
learnt, improvements 
and achievements 

Janice Robinson 
Corporate Manager 
– Democratic 
Services 

  

 

 

TOPICS IDENTIFIED FOR REVIEW BUT NOT CURRENTLY TIMETABLED: 

Disability Facilities Grant 
Review of the outcome from the Joint Meeting on 14 February Information Bulletin for 
Disabled Facilities Grant – an Information Bulletin in October 2020. 
 
Fuel Poverty 
Reporting back to the Committee on the changes incorporated into the Joint Fuel Poverty 
Strategy – To consider if further action is needed at this stage, in the light of it being 
incorporated into a Suffolk-wide strategy. 
 
Crime and Disorder Panel meeting 
Required to take place at least once a year, provisionally agreed to take place in 
September/October2020. 
 
Improving Access to the Private Rented Sector - to be considered by the Chairs in 
January 2020 
 
Joint Compliment, Comment and Complaints Policy Update in July 2020 

Other topics identified: 

 Home ownership review 

 The effect of Brexit on employment opportunities in the District 

 The Financial Strategy for Babergh District 

 The impact on the Council, when patients are discharged from hospital 

Page 46



MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PLAN 2019/20: 
 

 

TOPIC PURPOSE LEAD OFFICER 
CABINET 
MEMBER 

PREVIOUSLY 
PRESENTED TO 

COMMITTEE 

20 February 

2020 - JOINT 

Chair – Cllr Welham 

    

BMBS and 

proposed 

Development of 

Building 

Services 

Business Case 

To scrutinise BMBS and 
the proposed 
development of the 
Building Service 
Business Case  

Assistant Director - 
Housing 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

 

Planning 

Enforcement 

 

To scrutinise the 
planning enforcement 
strategy in the District 

Assistant Director – 
Planning and 
Communities 
 
Chief Planning Officer 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Planning 

 

23 March 

2020 – JOINT 

Chair Cllr McCraw 

    

Customer 

Access Point 

Activity 

A Report on the 
customer activity 
following scrutiny of the 
topic in December 2017 

Assistant Director – 
Customers, Digital 
Transformation and 
Improvement 

Cabinet Member 
for Customers, 
Digital 
Transformation 
and 
Improvement 

 
JOS/17/3 18 
December 2017 

Housing 

Delivery Test 

Action Plan 

To scrutinise the Action 
Plan 

Corporate Manager – 
Strategic Planning 

Cabinet Member 
for Planning 

 

16 April 2020 

– JOINT 

Chair Cllr Welham 

    

Underspend of 

Grants for 

bringing empty 

homes back into 

to use 

A report to be brought to 
Committee for the effect 
of the underspending off 
grants for bringing 
empty homes back into 
use 

Assistant Director – 
Housing 
 
Corporate Manager – 
Housing Solutions 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing 

N/A 

Representatives 

on Outside 

Bodies 

 

A review of the 
Representatives on 
Outside Bodies and an 
update on the work 
undertaken 

Corporate Manager – 
Democratic Services 

 JOS/18/39 18 
March 2019 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



18 May 2020 – 

JOINT 

Chair Cllr McCraw 

    

Review of the 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

2019/20 

Review of the work 
conducted throughout 
2019/20 – Lessons 
learnt, improvements 
and achievements 

Janice Robinson 
Corporate Manager – 
Democratic Services 
Henriette Holloway – 
Governance Support 
Officer 

  

                                                                                                                                               

TOPICS IDENTIFIED FOR REVIEW BUT NOT CURRENTLY TIMETABLED: 
 
Disability Facilities Grant 
Review of the outcome from the Joint Meeting on 14 February Information Bulletin for 
Disabled Facilities Grant – an Information Bulletin in October 2020. 
 
Crime and Disorder Panel meeting 
Required to take place at least once a year, provisionally agreed to take place in 
September/October 2020. 
 
Parking Enforcement 
Enforcement for parking, planning etc to be discussed with Babergh Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Kathy Nixon – Strategic Director to decide how to approach this area.  
 
Community Grants – ‘Health Check’ A report following the report received on the 17 
January 2019 MOS/18/26 in 2021. 
 
Compliment, Comment and Complaints Policy - Update in July 2020 
 
Future Leisure management Options  
 
Improving Access to the Private Rented Sector - To be considered by the Chairs in 
January 2020 
 
Other topics identified: 

 The impact on the Council, when patients are discharged from hospital             

Page 48


	Agenda
	6 BOS/19/5 DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 202/21 AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK
	GF Appendix A
	GF Appensix B

	7 BOS/19/6 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK
	HRA Appendix A
	HRA Appendix B

	10 BOS/19/  BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN
	11 BOS/19/  MSDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN





Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
held in the King Edmund Chamber - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on 
Monday, 20 January 2020 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Alastair McCraw (Chair) 

Adrian Osborne (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Siân Dawson Jane Gould 
 Mary McLaren Jan Osborne 
 John Ward  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

John Ward – Cabinet Member for Finance 
Jan Osborne – Cabinet Member for Housing 

Officers: Strategic Director (KS) 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer 
(KS) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Senior Finance Business Partner 
Corporate Manager - Financial and Commissioning and Procurement 
Assistant Director - Housing 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources and Section 151 
OfficerSenior Governance Officer (HH) 

 
Apologies: 
 
 Kathryn Grandon 
 
11 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 11.1 There were no declarations of interests. 

 
12 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 12.1 The were no petitions received. 
 

13 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 13.1 None received. 
 

14 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 14.1 None received. 
 



 

15 BOS/19/5 DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 202/21 AND FOUR-YEAR 
OUTLOOK 
 

 15.1 Councillor Ward, Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced the report and 
summarised the main points in the report. 
 

15.2 He provided Members with the following updates: 
 

 The surplus had increased from £542,000 to £584,000  

 Acquisitions were now at £1.125M.  

 The Transformation Fund was nearer to £900,000 due to the increase 
in the surplus. 
 

15.3 Councillor McCraw commented on the improved lay-out and structure of the 
report. 
 

15.4 Councillor McLaren asked for clarification of the increase for the Council Tax 
and asked that in the future the explanation in the press was made more 
accessible to the public. 
 

15.5 Councillor Ward explained that the Council Tax was shared between the 
Council, Suffolk County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
The £5 increase was for a Council Tax Band D property and was equivalent 
of 3.1% increase for the Babergh amount of the Council tax bill.  This was all 
explained on the annual Council Tax bill. 

 
15.6 Councillor Ward would investigate how to provide better information to Parish 

Councils and residents.  
 

15.7 Councillor McLaren enquired if there was any training available for Parish 
Councillors and Councillor Ward informed that Suffolk Association for Local 
Councillors (SALC) could provide support for such issues.   

 
15.8 Councillor Jan Osborne, Cabinet Member for Housing, who was attending the 

meeting, said that Councillor Adrian Osborne, as the Council’s 
representative, could bring this issue to the attention of SALC. 

 
15.9 Councillor Adrian Osborne enquired if it was possible to bring forward the 

Parish precepts to allow parishes to plan their annual budget. The Assistant 
Director for Corporate Recourses responded that the Council would struggle 
to provide the precepts earlier, as tight deadlines existed because the 
information was provided following submission of a return to Central 
Government in October. 

 
15.10 Councillor McCraw referred to the New Homes Bonus Scheme, which was 

being phased out and asked whether any new schemes would be introduced 
to replace this income. 

 
15.11 The Assistant Director for Corporate Resources explained that currently there 

was no information from the Government regarding replacement for the New 



 

Homes Bonus. She thought that any new schemes was likely to be linked 
with planning applications. 

 
15.12 Councillor Ward assured the Committee that Members were lobbying 

Government for a replacement of the New Homes Bonus Scheme as the 
income was needed by the Council and was an incentivised bonus for new 
and completed developments. 

 
15.13 The Assistant Director explained that the New Homes Bonus Scheme was 

currently split into 80% for the Council and 20% for Suffolk County Council. 
The Local Government Association (LGA) was working with the Government 
and represented both tiers of councils and it may be that this split would 
change. 

 
15.14 Councillor McCraw queried the changes to the Empty Homes Discounts and 

what the rationale was behind the change. 
 

15.15 Councillor Ward explained that the Council wanted to bring empty homes 
back into use as quickly as possible. 

 
15.16 Councillor McCraw continued questioning and asked how often the Council 

connected with owners of unoccupied properties. 
 

15.17 The Assistant Director for Housing outlined the process for contacting owners 
of unoccupied properties, who were contacted by letter in the first instance. 
The Housing department employed three officers to oversee the private 
sector rental market for the Council. The Council supported Landlords in the 
process in getting the property occupied, which was often caused by 
bereavement. Further advice would be organised later this year to support 
landlords. 

 
15.18 Councillor Jan Osborne added that the Shared Revenues Partnership was 

very proactive in this area and provided regular reports for unoccupied 
properties. 

 
15.19 Councillor Dawson asked if the figures included Council owned, unoccupied 

buildings and building projects, which were commenced but not completed. 
 

15.20 Councillor Ward outlined Council Tax reductions and discounts and that 
properties were all subject to the same discounts. 

 
15.21 In response to Councillor Dawson’s further question regarding Angel Court, 

Councillor Ward stated that unoccupied and uncompleted properties were 
not included in the budget. 

 
15.22 Councillor Adrian Osborne proposed that the Committee endorsed the budget 

to Cabinet as outlined in recommendation 3.1 to 3.3, and that the Finance 
Team be thanked for the work undertaken for the General Fund Budget, 
which was seconded by Councillor McCraw. 

 



 

By a unanimous vote 
 
It was Resolved: - 
 

1.1  That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorsed 
Recommendations 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 in the report to Cabinet. 

 
1.2  That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee complimented the Finance 

Team on the work undertaken for the General Fund Budget and Four-
year Outlook. 

 
 

16 BOS/19/6 DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND FOUR-YEAR 
OUTLOOK 
 

 16.1 Councillor Ward introduced report BOS/19/6 and outlined the main points for 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget 2020/21 and Four-year 
Outlook. 
 

16.2 Councillor McCraw queried the increase in capital spend in relation to the 
Council’s new building programme and acquisitions for 2020-24. 

 
16.3 The Assistant Director for Housing outlined the Capital Programme and 

referred to the HRA Business Plan.  He said that new schemes were coming 
forward. The teams were working diligently on sites and a review of garage 
sites and whether these were used appropriately would be presented to 
Cabinet later in the year.  Land was always needed for further housing 
developments. 

 
16.4 Councillor Dawson asked for clarification of the review of the use of garage 

sites, as she thought there were quite a few sites which would be more 
suitable for other uses. 

 
16.5 The Assistant Director for Housing assured her that a review would be 

conducted and that there was ongoing work by the Housing and Assets 
teams. A report would be presented to the administration for the use of 
garages.   

 
16.6 Councillor Dawson asked if  compulsory buying of garages sites, which could 

be used for housing developments, had been considered and the Assistant 
Director for Housing responded that there were various aspects to consider 
before developing garage sites including the Right to Buy options for 
tenants, listed buildings and general building regulations. 

 
16.7 Councillor McCraw asked if the impact on residents was considered when 

raising the sheltered housing rent and Councillor Jan Osborne, Cabinet 
Member for Housing, responded that she had challenged the increase for 
Sheltered Housing before the budget had been published, but that an 
increase was required to reduce the subsidy by general need tenants. 

 



 

16.8 The Assistant Director for Housing added that rent levels and demand had to 
be considered on a year on year basis.  The figures were based on a five-
year budget.  The requirements for the service and residents were always 
taken into consideration. The current rent was actually lower than predicted 
five years ago. 

 
16.9 Councillor McCraw asked if the surplus in the budget would be transferred to 

the HRA reserves and the Assistant Director for Housing confirmed that was 
the case and that investments in future housing developments and land 
would be supported by the reserve. Currently the HRA reserves were at 
£12.727m (Appendix B). 

 
16.10 In response to Councillors McCraw’s question, Councillor Jan Osborne 

confirmed that further Council houses would be built  
 

16.11 In response to several questions from Councillors, the Assistant Director for 
Housing referred to Appendix B in the report and assured Members that the 
funding received from the Right to Buy scheme would be invested in new 
homes. 

 
16.12 Councillor Adrian Osborne proposed that the Finance Team be thanked for 

the work undertaken for the HRA budget and that the recommendations in 
the report be endorsed to Cabinet. 

 
16.13 Councillor McLaren seconded the motion. 

 
16.14 Councillor McCraw proposed an additional recommendation to be added; that 

the Committee noted with satisfaction the proposed new build of 229 new 
homes. 

 
16.15 The Chair asked if Councillor Adrian Osborne would accept the additional 

recommendation, which he accepted. 
 

16.16 The proposed recommendations were put to Members for the vote, which 
was unanimous. 

 
It was Resolved: - 

 
1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorsed Recommendation 

3.1, 3.2 and 3.3 in the Report to Cabinet. 
 
1.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee complimented the Finance 

Team for the work undertaken for the Housing Revenue Account 
budget  and Four-year Outlook. 

 
1.3 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted with satisfaction the 

proposal to build 229 new homes. 
 
 

17 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 



 

 
 It was Resolved: - 

 
That the Forthcoming Decision List be noted. 

 
18 BOS/19/  BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 19.1 The Chair went through the Work Plan and explained to Members the 

implication of each item for the Committee, including that the BMBS item 
which had been to committee before. 
 

19.2 The Chair suggested that he sent out a message to all Members regarding 
the Representatives on Outside Bodies, which included a questionnaire for 
Members to complete in relation to their role on respective Outside Bodies. 

 
19.3 Jan Robinson, Corporate Manager for Democratic Services and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer provided details on a project to demonstrate the 
relationship between the Council and its communities.  She listed several 
options and thought that the Committee would be able to provide support for 
this project. 

 
19.4 Members agreed and the Chair added that further officer support would be 

available from June 2020 for the project. 
 

19.5 He proposed that 15 minutes were spent at each committee to raise 
questions to help produce a report and he would be discussing this with the 
Chair of the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the next 
Chairs’ briefing. 

 
19.6 It was agreed that the Disabled Facilities grant topic be deleted, and that the 

Police and Crime Panel be deferred to March 2021. 
 

19.7 The Improving Access to the Private Renting Sector item would be discussed 
that the next Overview and Scrutiny Chairs’ briefing. 

 
It was Resolved: - 
 
That the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan be noted. 
 

19 BOS/19/  MSDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

  
It was Resolved: - 
 
That the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan be noted. 
 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.07 am. 
 



 

 
…………………………………….. 

Chair 
 


